

No. 13-15391

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Appellant,

vs.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States; MELINDA
HAAG, U.S. Attorney for the Northern District of California,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. CV 12-05245-MEJ
The Honorable Maria-Elena James

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Cedric C. Chao
Stanley J. Panikowski
Steven S. Kimball
Saori Kaji
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2933
Telephone: 415.836.2500
Facsimile: 415.836.2501

Barbara J. Parker
Doryanna Moreno
Oakland City Attorney
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510.238.3601
Facsimile: 510.238.6500

Attorneys for Appellant City of Oakland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>MATCH-E-BE-NASH</i> AND RAISES AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF STANDING TO SEEK REDRESS OF UNIQUE GRIEVANCES	1
II. THE PANEL DETERMINED THAT OAKLAND HAS STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III OF THE CONSTITUTION	3
III. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>MATCH-E-BE-NASH</i>	5
IV. THE RIGHT TO SEEK REDRESS IN COURT FOR UNIQUE GRIEVANCES ARISING FROM FINAL AGENCY ACTION IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	10
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of Univ. and School Lands,
461 U.S. 273 (1983).....5, 6

City of Oakland v. Lynch,
No. 13-15391 (9th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015)passim

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....3, 4

Hinck v. United States,
550 U.S. 501 (2007).....7

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....passim

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*.....1

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://www.law360.com/articles/656558/rebs-trade-barbs-over-doi-s-tribal-land-to-trust-process>10

<http://www.usnews.com/debate-club/should-federal-authorities-be-able-to-close-medical-marijuana-dispensaries-in-california>11

U.S. Const. Art. III.....3, 4
